Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

1	State of Arkansas	A D:11	
2	83rd General Assembly	A Bill	Act 462 of 2001
3	Regular Session, 2001		SENATE BILL 285
4			
5	By: Senator Whitaker		
6			
7 8		For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO EXTEND THE REGISTRATION DEADLINE FOR		
, 10	MOTORBOATS AND ALL-TERRAIN CYCLES TO THIRTY DAYS AFTER		
11	DATE OF ACQUISITION; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
12			
13	Subtitle		
14	EXTENDS	EXTENDS BOAT AND ATV REGISTRATION	
15	DEADLINE TO THIRTY DAYS AFTER DATE OF		
16	PURCHASE.		
17			
18			
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:		
20			
21	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 27-20-201 is amended to read as follows:		
22	27-20-201. Penal ty.		
23	Any owner of a three (3) wheeled or four (4) wheeled all-terrain cycle		
24	failing to register it within <del>twenty (20)</del> <u>thirty (30)</u> calendar days after the		
25	transfer date or the date of release of a lien by a prior lienholder whichever		
26	is greater shall be assessed an additional penalty of three dollars (\$3.00)		
27	for each ten-calendar-day period or fraction thereof for which he fails to		
28	properly register the cycle until the penalty reaches the same amount as the registration fee of the cycle to be registered.		
29 30	registration ree of the o	Syche to be registered.	
30 31	SECTION 2 Arkans	as $(ada 27, 20, 202(a))$ is amondoor	to road as follows:
32	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code 27-20-202(a) is amended to read as follows: (a) All owners of three-wheeled or four-wheeled all-terrain cycles		
33	which are not otherwise required to be registered by law shall, within ten		
33 34	(10) thirty (30) calendar days of acquiring such three-wheeled or four-wheeled		
35	cycles, register them with the Director of the Department of Finance and		
36	Administration.		



SB285

SECTION 3. Arkansas Code 27-101-304(a) is amended to read as follows: (a) The owner of each motorboat for which numbering is required by this state shall file an application for a number within twenty (20) working thirty (30) calendar days after the date of purchase with the Director of the Department of Finance and Administration on forms approved by the Arkansas State Game and Fish Commission. Arkansas Code 27-101-309(a) is amended to read as follows: SECTION 4. Should the ownership of a motorboat change, the new owner shall (a) file an application with the Director of the Department of Finance and Administration for the transfer of the certificate of operation of the motorboat to the new owner within ten (10) working thirty (30) calendar days after the date of the ownership change. APPROVED: 2/28/2001